

2007 FEB -9 PM 2: 27

## **OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL**

80355 C.M.S.

Approved as to Form and Legality

RESOL	UTION NO	00000	_C. M. S.
INTRODUCED BY COUNCILMEMBER	President IGNA	CIO DE LA FUENTE	<u> </u>

A RESOLUTION IMMEDIATELY GRANTING \$10,000 FROM THE PRIORITY PROJECT FUNDS OF CITY COUNCIL PRESIDENT IGNACIO DE LA FUENTE TO THE OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT FOR FUNDING OF A SCHOOL SAFETY OFFICER FOR THE CESAR CHAVEZ EDUCATION CENTER

WHEREAS, on June 8, 2006, the City Council amended the 2005-2007 Policy Budget for the City of Oakland to include \$250,000 for each Councilmember's priority projects, subject to approval by the full City Council; and

WHEREAS, the campus of the Cesar Chavez Education Center houses 3 schools and serves hundreds of students daily; and

WHEREAS, in the past year a number of crimes have been committed on the campus both inside and outside the school buildings; and

WHEREAS, City Council President Ignacio De La Fuente and his staff have participated in several meetings with Board members and staff of the Oakland Unified School District in an effort to alleviate the problems of criminal activity on the campus; and

WHEREAS, improving public safety for the students and staff of the Cesar Chavez Education Center is a priority for Council President De La Fuente; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED**, that the City Council authorizes a grant of \$10,000 from the priority project funds of City Council President Ignacio De La Fuente to the Oakland Unified School District for a school safety officer for the Cesar Chavez Education Center.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,	JAN 1 6 2007	
PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:		
AYES - BROOKS, BRUNNER, CHANG, KERNIG	SHAN, NADEL, REID, QUAN, AND PRESIDENT DE LA FUENTE - {	3
NOES - ()		

ADCENT C

ABSTENTION -

LaTonda Simmons
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council
of the City of Oakland, California